

No. 02-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, MONSANTO COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL RAYMOND STEPHENSON, SUSAN STEPHENSON,
DANIEL ANTHONY STEPHENSON, EMILY ELIZABETH
STEPHENSON, JOE ISAACSON, and
PHYLLIS LISA ISAACSON,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GERSON H. SMOGER

Counsel of Record

SMOGER & ASSOCIATES

3175 Monterey Boulevard

Oakland, CA 94602

(510) 531-4529

MARK R. CUKER

WILLIAMS, CUKER & BEREZOFSKY

1617 J.F.K. Boulevard

Suite 800

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 557-0099

RONALD SIMON

SIMON & ASSOCIATES

1707 "N" Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-0094

Attorneys for Respondents

Joe Isaacson and Phyllis Lisa Isaacson

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

STEPHEN B. MURRAY, JR.
MURRAY LAW FIRM
Suite 2550 LL&E Tower
909 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70112-4000
(504) 525-8100

*Attorneys for Respondents
Daniel Raymond Stephenson, et al.*

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
I. Summary of Opposition	1
II. Statement of the Case	3
A. Factual Prelude to the Second Circuit’s Decision	3
B. The Decision by the Second Circuit in this Case	8
1. The Second Circuit Determined That Notice to Respondents Was Inadequate and That Specific Issues of Adequacy for Post-1994 “No Compensation” Claimants Were Never Previously Decided	8
2. The Second Circuit Found That It Is Routine for a Second Court to Determine the <i>Res Judicata</i> Effect of a Class Action by Analyzing Whether Due Process Was Met and That Doing So Did Not Create a Conflict Among the Circuits	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Reasons for Denying the Petition	12
A. Because The Second Circuit’s Holding Is Consistent With <i>Amchem</i> And <i>Ortiz</i> , There Are No Conflicts Between The Circuits On Due Process Issues Related To Mass Tort Personal Injury Settlements And There Is No Likelihood Of The Dire Predictions Of Petitioners Coming To Pass	12
B. Deprivation Of Due Process Through Inadequate Representation Can, And Usually Must, Be Heard On Collateral Attack	14
C. There Is No Split In The Circuits	17
D. The Second Circuit Did Not Apply Any New Standards In Reaching Its Decision: It Applied Existing Standards To The Novel Facts Raised By This Case And, Therefore, No Question Regarding The Application Of Revised Standards Is Presented	18
IV. Conclusion	20
Appendix — Affidavit Of Joe Isaacson Dated November 21, 1999	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Amchem v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Honig</i> , 37 F.3d 485 (9th Cir. 1994) . . .	11
<i>Croyden Associates v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 675 (8th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999)	11, 17, 18
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Products</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Cassidy</i> , 474 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1973) . .	11
<i>Gotlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993) . . .	16
<i>Grimes v. Vital Link Communications Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Guthrie v. Evans</i> , 815 F.2d 626 (11th Cir. 1987) . . .	16
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re: Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 506 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In Re: Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 100 FRD 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	7
<i>In Re: Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> (<i>Ivy/Hartman Appeal</i>), 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	16
<i>Mauro v. Raymark Industries</i> , 116 N.J. 126, 561 A.2d 257 (1989)	1
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Trans-Lux Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fiberboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	6
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chemical Company</i> , 781 F. Supp. 902 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	8
<i>Shults v. Champion International LLP</i> , 35 F.3d 1056 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 590 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	11
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 858 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
 United States Constitution:	
Fifth Amendment	i
 Statutes:	
Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738	17
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	15, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	5, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)	13
